

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC12-100

FIRSTSTATE INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC.,  
FIRSTSTATE INSURANCE BY ELDRIDGE,  
FIRSTSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY PR,  
INC., CHARLES ELDRIDGE and RENEE  
ELDRIDGE,

L.T. Case Nos.: 4D09-2411,  
2003CA0129210XXCFAG

Petitioners,

vs.

FIDELITY WARRANTY SERVICES, INC.  
and JIM MORAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Respondents.

---

---

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

---

WHITE & CASE LLP  
Raoul G. Cantero  
David P. Draigh  
Angela F. Benjamin  
Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900  
200 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131  
*Counsel for Petitioners Firststate  
Insurance Holdings, Inc., Firststate  
Insurance By Eldridge, Firststate  
Insurance Company PR, Inc., Charles  
Eldridge and Renee Eldridge*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER DCAs, THE FOURTH HELD THAT AN OWNER WITH KNOWLEDGE OF HIS INDUSTRY COULD NOT TESTIFY ON THE VALUE OF HIS OWN BUSINESS .....	3
II. IN CONFLICT WITH THE THIRD DCA, AFTER FINDING THE IMPROPER ADMISSION OF SURPRISE EXPERT TESTIMONY, THE FOURTH DCA DID NOT REMAND FOR NEW TRIAL .....	5
III. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT AN OWNER, AS A KNOWLEDGEABLE LAY WITNESS, MAY TESTIFY ON HIS BUSINESS’S VALUE, AND THAT THE REMEDY FOR IMPROPER EXPERT TESTIMONY IS REMAND FOR NEW TRIAL.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*All American Pool Surface, Inc. v. Jordan*,  
870 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)..... 3, 6

*Aravena v. Miami-Dade Cty.*,  
928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006) ..... 5, 6

*Christopher Adver. Grp., Inc. v. R&B Holding Comp., Inc.*,  
883 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)..... 4, 5

*Craig v. Craig*,  
982 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) ..... 5

*Fidelity Warranty Servs., Inc. v. Firststate Holdings, Inc.*,  
74 So. 3d 506 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... passim

*Fritts v. State*,  
58 So. 3d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) ..... 4, 5

*Reliance Ins. Co. v. Pro-Tech Conditioning & Heating*,  
866 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)..... 4, 5

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. .... 1

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) ..... 1

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 9
